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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Miss J Foster

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	NHS Business Services Authority (NHS Pensions)


Subject

Miss Foster was incorrectly informed by NHS Pensions that she could carry on contributing to the Scheme despite reaching the maximum 45 years pensionable service.  She was told that she would benefit from a higher final pay figure at retirement.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against NHS Pensions because they misled Miss Foster, causing her distress and inconvenience, and probably financial loss, because she relied on the incorrect information and had an expectation of increased benefits.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Regulations 

1. National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the Regulations) says:

“Meaning of “pensionable service” 


C2.-(3)  The benefits described in these Regulations will be calculated by reference to a maximum of 45 years’ pensionable service…if the member’s pensionable service exceeds these limits, the amount of the excess will be ignored.
Contributions by members

D1.-(4)  If the member is not a special class officer, contributions must be paid until the member reaches age 70, or completes 45 years’ pensionable service and reaches age 65.” 

Material Facts

2. Miss Foster joined the Scheme on 28 November 1960.

3. Miss Foster contacted her employer, Northern Lincolnshire & Goole Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust), early in January 2007 to find out if she could carry on in the Scheme as she would be aged 65 years old on 5 June.  The Trust passed on the query to NHS Pensions on 4 January 2007.
4. NHS Pensions responded to the Trust on 31 January 2007, saying that Miss Foster had accrued 46 years in the Scheme and that would have to be restricted to 45 years (the maximum).  They also said that there would not be any benefit to her making further contributions.  The Trust informed her of this. 
5. Miss Foster rang NHS Pensions on 15 February 2007 requesting clarification of the options for taking her pension or preserving it.  

6. NHS Pensions wrote to Miss Foster on 30 May 2007, saying that she had already accrued the maximum reckonable service of 45 years but she could continue contributions to the Scheme as long as she worked for the NHS.  They said that “[t]his will not increase your membership but will have the benefit of giving a higher final pay figure at retirement”.  They added “[y]ou now have the choice of taking your pension now or carrying on in your current position.  You can also claim the pension and look for another job”.  Miss Foster decided to carry on in her position.

7. In November 2009, NHS Pensions wrote to Miss Foster saying that, having achieved 45 years reckonable service, her contributions should have stopped on her 65th birthday.  The Trust was asked to refund contributions after 4 June 2007.  She eventually received a net refund of £3,457.53 and interest of £112.51.
8. Miss Foster retired on 31 March 2010, receiving a lump sum of £46,759.52 and a pension of £15,586.51 a year.  The Trust estimated that if her membership of the Scheme had remained until her retirement, she may have received a lump sum of £51,098.82 and a pension of £17,032.94, based on her higher pensionable pay from 2007 to 2010.
Summary of Miss Foster’s position  
9. Miss Foster says that she decided to carry on working in full-time employment on the basis of the incorrect information given to her.  Being single, she says that she wanted to work for as long as she could and achieve a good income into her later years.  She had previously expected that she would have to retire at 65 and would not be able to take advantage of the higher pay scale recently introduced.

10. Miss Foster says that because the Trust said that she could carry on in a full-time capacity, this meant that she did not have to resign, claim her pension and return under a new contract as the deductions “would probably not make it really worthwhile”.  She could therefore earn a higher salary and increased benefits as a result of continuing in the Scheme.  She also says that she endured the additional costs of renting a flat to be close to work and, for about the last year of her employment, she was undertaking a 3-hour journey to and from work.
11. Miss Foster says that she would have reconsidered her decision and probably have worked part-time instead had she not been misled by NHS Pensions.
12. Miss Foster also believes that she should be entitled to the pension which would have been paid to her from 2007 to 2010.
Summary of NHS Pensions’ position  
13. NHS Pensions accept that Miss Foster was incorrectly informed that she could carry on in the Scheme.  According to the Scheme Regulations, Miss Foster’s contributions should have ceased on her 65th birthday as she had accrued the maximum of 45 years’ pensionable service. 
14. Miss Foster’s pension is now based on her pensionable pay at 4 June 2007 but amended to allow for pension increases from 5 June 2007 to 31 March 2010.
15. NHS Pensions say that Miss Foster did not indicate that her intention was to retire and claim her benefits on reaching 45 years’ pensionable service.  They are unable to comment on her view that she may have acted differently had the correct information been provided at the time.

16. NHS Pensions have offered £250 for the distress and inconvenience caused to Miss Foster by the provision of the incorrect information and the length of time the error was undiscovered, although over the period I have been considering the case they have increased their offer to £3000.
Conclusions

17. The Regulations say that Miss Foster, having turned 65, cannot accrue more than 45 years’ pensionable service in the Scheme.  By telling her she could continue in the Scheme and achieve a higher level of benefits, NHS Pensions misled her and this amounts to maladministration.
18. While I have identified maladministration, I would also need to see that Miss Foster has suffered injustice as a result.  This is usually by way of financial loss and/or distress and inconvenience.
19. It is easy to see that Miss Foster has experienced distress and inconvenience as a result of NHS Pensions’ maladministration but less easy to see that she has also suffered financial loss.  The level of distress and inconvenience evident is however high.  Miss Foster relied on the incorrect information provided to her and carried on working past her normal retirement date in the reasonable expectation of increased benefits.  She forfeited the opportunity to work part-time and have more leisure time for other activities.  That expectation has now been disappointed and undoubtedly resulted in distress and inconvenience to her; she cannot buy lost leisure time back.  
20. Miss Foster says that she may have retired in 2007 and carried on working part-time.  I am of the view that Miss Foster, more likely than not, changed her position based on the incorrect information provided to her by NHS Pensions.  It is unclear how Miss Foster’s income would have been affected had she retired on her 65th birthday in 2007 and started part-time work.  Nonetheless, that should not lead to a conclusion that Miss Foster was more likely to have carried on working full-time rather than choosing to retire.  According to her, she would have preferred to work part-time as she would have had more leisure time available, with the benefit of a similar income.  It is also my view that Miss Foster only carried on working to secure the enhanced pension she was promised.

21. Miss Foster’s circumstances at the time are also very relevant.  She was at an advanced age and coming up to retirement.  She had also endured the additional costs of renting a flat to be close to work and, for about the last year of her employment, she was undertaking a 3-hour journey to and from work.  All this leads me to the conclusion that Miss Foster was probably more unlikely to continue working full-time if she probably could have earned a similar income but with less inconvenience by working part-time.  Moreover, Miss Foster did decide to retire soon after discovering that her pension would not be enhanced.  This is also a good indication of what her likely decision would have been had she not been misinformed.

22. To address Miss Foster’s loss of expectation, it is necessary to bear in mind the difference between the pension she was given to expect and her actual pension.  The Trust estimated that, had she remained a member of the Scheme until her retirement on 31 March 2010, she would have received a pension of £17,032.94 and a tax-free cash lump sum of £51,098.82.  Instead, Miss Foster received a pension of £15,586.51 and £46,759.52 lump sum.  This represents a difference of £1,446.43 a year and a lump sum of £4,339.30.

23. Miss Foster has also endured significant distress and inconvenience as a result of the maladministration by NHS Pensions.  The error was not discovered for two and a half years, during which Miss Foster carried on working.  Quite understandably, she now feels that was time that could have been spent in other more leisurely pursuits.  I understand that her job as a biomedical scientist was a crucial role in the NHS and Miss Foster says that she found her job quite “hard work”.

24. It is much harder to tell but there is also the possibility that Miss Foster has incurred a financial loss as a result of continuing to work past her 65th birthday.  We do not know what her income (pension + part-time work) would have amounted to.  But if we take account of the rental costs, driving costs and other incidental costs, I cannot rule out that she might have been out of pocket.  Miss Foster would probably not have minded incurring those costs if she was guaranteed to receive the enhanced pension benefits.  As that is not now the case, it would be reasonable to include this in my directions.

25. Overall, the issue of compensation is really the outstanding matter.  Miss Foster would like me to consider directing NHS Pensions to refund her first three years’ contributions following her joining the Scheme in November 1960 instead of her last three years.  The Scheme rules do not allow for this and I cannot override the Scheme rules.  Once a member has completed 45 years’ service and reached 65 years old, they can no longer contribute into the Scheme.  Accordingly, it is Miss Foster’s contributions since June 2007 which have to be refunded and not those from 1960-1963 which were made correctly.  It is therefore my opinion that Miss Foster is not entitled to the enhanced benefits she was told to expect.  I have however awarded her a high level of compensation for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered.
26. Overall, the provision of incorrect information to Miss Foster by NHS Pensions constituted maladministration which doubtless caused her considerable injustice.  She is entitled to appropriate compensation for that and I consider the amount offered by NHS Pensions to be inadequate.  I therefore make appropriate Directions below.
Directions   

27. I understand that NHS Pensions have mistakenly sent a cheque for £500 to Miss Foster.  Bearing this in mind, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, NHS Pensions shall pay an additional £3,500 (£4,000 in total) to Miss Foster as compensation for their maladministration.
JANE IRVINE 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

8 November 2011
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